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EN ENGLISH
# Product Manual for 12 Pieces Round Cutlery Basket Gray (RBKU)

 1. General Information
The 12 Pieces Round Cutlery Basket Gray (RBKU) is a high-quality kitchen accessory designed for serving and 
organizing cutlery. Its elegant and practical design makes it suitable for both professional and home use. It 
accommodates various types of cutlery and provides a tidy and stylish solution for table settings.

 2. Safety Information
- Intended Use: This product is designed exclusively for serving and organizing cutlery. It should not be used for any 
other purpose.
- Do Not Overload: Avoid exceeding the recommended number of utensils to prevent deformation or damage.
- Keep Away from Heat: Do not place the cutlery basket near heat sources to avoid damage to the material.
- Handle with Care: While the cutlery basket is durable, handle it with care to prevent it from falling, which may cause 
injury or damage to the basket.
- Not Dishwasher Safe: Clean the basket by hand. Do not place in a dishwasher as high temperatures can degrade the 
material.
- Child Safety: Keep the basket out of reach of small children to prevent accidents.

 3. Product Specifications
- Item Name: 12 Pieces Round Cutlery Basket Gray
- Material: Durable Plastic
- Color: Gray
- Dimensions: 
  - Diameter: 25 cm
  - Height: 7 cm
- Weight: 400 grams
- Capacity: Holds up to 12 pieces of cutlery
- Features: Stackable design for easy storage

 4. Setup and Installation
1. Unpacking: Carefully remove the cutlery basket from its packaging. Do not use sharp objects that can cause 
damage.
2. Placement: Choose a clean, flat surface for the basket. Ensure the area is dry and free from any liquid.
3. Loading Cutlery: Place cutlery into the basket, ensuring it is evenly distributed to maintain balance. For optimal use, 
separate different types of cutlery as needed.

 5. Operation
To use the cutlery basket effectively, simply fill it with clean cutlery and place it on the dining table or buffet area. For 
serving, distribute the cutlery evenly to allow easy access for guests. After use, proceed to cleaning as outlined in the 
Cleaning and Maintenance section.

 6. Cleaning and Maintenance
- Daily Cleaning: After each use, clean the basket with warm, soapy water and a soft cloth. Rinse thoroughly and dry 
with a clean towel.
- Avoid Harsh Chemicals: Do not use abrasive cleaners or scrub brushes as they can scratch the surface of the basket.
- Storage: Store in a cool, dry place when not in use. Stackable design allows for space-efficient storage.

 7. Troubleshooting
- Bowl Deformation: If the basket becomes deformed, gently reshape it with your hands. Never force it.
- Stains: If stains occur, soak the basket in warm soapy water for a few minutes before cleaning.
- Cracks or Breaks: If the basket is cracked or broken, discontinue use and replace with a new basket.

 8. Disposal
When it is time to dispose of the basket, ensure it is done responsibly. Check local regulations for plastic disposal and 
recycling. If the product is no longer usable, consider recycling options wherever possible.

 9. Contact
For any inquiries or further assistance regarding the product, please contact us at:
- Email: info@ggmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany



DE DEUTSCH
Produktmanual für den 12 Stück Rundbesteckkorb Grau (RBKU)
 
  1. Allgemeine Informationen
 Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des 12 Stück Rundbesteckkorbs Grau (Modell RBKU). Dieses Produkt ist ideal 
für die Aufbewahrung und Organisation von Besteck in Gastronomiebetrieben, Kantinen und für den privaten 
Gebrauch.
 
  2. Sicherheitsinformationen
 - Verwendung gemäß Anleitung: Der Rundbesteckkorb darf nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden. 
 - Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern, um Verletzungen oder das Einatmen 
von Kleinteilen zu vermeiden.
 - Materialhinweise: Der Korb besteht aus robustem Kunststoff. Bei Beschädigungen vermeiden Sie die Nutzung, um 
Verletzungen zu verhindern.
 - Hitze: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt nicht in Kontakt mit heißen Oberflächen oder offenen Flammen kommt.
 - Reinigung: Verwenden Sie nur zugelassene Reinigungsmittel, um die Sicherheit der Materialien zu gewährleisten und 
die Integrität des Produkts zu erhalten.
 
  3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen
 Technische Daten:
 - Material: Robuster Kunststoff
 - Farbe: Grau
 - Anzahl der Teile: 12 Stück
 - Durchmesser: 30 cm
 - Höhe: 10 cm
 - Gewicht: 1,5 kg
 - Stapelbar: Ja
 - Spülmaschinenfest: Ja
 
  4. Einrichtung und Installation
 1. Produktüberprüfung: Überprüfen Sie das Produkt sofort nach Erhalt auf Beschädigungen oder fehlende Teile.
 2. Aufstellung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Aufstellort stabil und trocken ist.
 3. Anordnung: Platzieren Sie die Rundbesteckkörbe an einem leicht zugänglichen Ort, um effiziente Nutzung zu 
gewährleisten.
 4. Stapeln: Wenn Sie mehrere Körbe haben, können diese platzsparend übereinander gestapelt werden.
 
  5. Bedienung
 - Verwenden Sie den Rundbesteckkorb zur Organisation von Besteck und anderen kleinen Utensilien.
 - Achten Sie darauf, den Korb gleichmäßig zu beladen, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden.
 - Er kann sowohl im professionellen Gastronomiebetrieb als auch im privaten Haushalt eingesetzt werden.
 
  6. Reinigung und Wartung
 - Reinigungsmethoden: Für die Reinigung den Korb in der Spülmaschine oder mit warmem Wasser und milder Seife 
per Hand reinigen.
 - Trocknung: Lassen Sie den Korb an der Luft trocknen oder trocknen Sie ihn mit einem sauberen Tuch ab.
 - Regelmäßige Überprüfung: Prüfen Sie regelmäßig auf Risse oder andere Beschädigungen und ersetzen Sie den 
Korb im Falle von Beschädigungen.
 
  7. Fehlersuche
 - Problem: Korb hat Risse.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie auf Beschädigungen und ersetzen Sie den Korb bei Bedarf.
  
 - Problem: Korb ist vergilbt oder verfärbt.
  - Lösung: Verwenden Sie nur zugelassene Reinigungsmittel und vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien.
 
  8. Entsorgung
 - Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts beachten Sie bitte die örtlichen Richtlinien zur Abfalltrennung. Das Produkt sollte 
gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften für Kunststoffe entsorgt werden.
 
  9. Kontakt
 Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:
 
 E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Telefon: 0800 7000 220 
 Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland



NL NEDERLANDS
Producthandleiding voor de 12-delige ronde bestekmand - Grijs (RBKU)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de 12-delige ronde bestekmand. Dit product is ontworpen om efficiënt en veilig uw 
bestek te organiseren en op te slaan. Deze handleiding biedt belangrijke informatie om het product optimaal te 
gebruiken en te onderhouden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de bestekmand uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel.
- Plaats de bestekmand op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat de bestekmand niet overbeladen wordt om te voorkomen dat deze omvalt of beschadigd raakt.
- Houd de bestekmand uit de buurt van hittebronnen en vochtige omgevingen.
- Controleer regelmatig op mogelijke schade aan de mand. Bij beschadiging, gebruik het product niet.
- Behandel scherpe voorwerpen met zorg om verwondingen te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Kleur: Grijs
- Afmetingen: 13 cm (hoogte), 20 cm (doorloop diameter)
- Materiaal: Kunststof
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor het opbergen van tot 12 stukken bestek
- Gewicht: 500 gram

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Haal de bestekmand uit de verpakking.
2. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn en in goede staat verkeren.
3. Plaats de bestekmand op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
4. Vul de bestekmand met bestekstukken zoals lepel, vorken en messen. Zorg ervoor dat de scherpe randen en punten 
naar beneden wijzen.
5. Zet de bestekmand op een toegankelijke plaats, maar buiten bereik van kinderen.

5. Bediening

Om de bestekmand te gebruiken, plaatst u eenvoudig het bestek in de daarvoor bestemde compartimenten. De mand 
is ontworpen om zowel gebruiksgemak als efficiëntie te bieden bij het opbergen en organiseren van uw bestek.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de bestekmand regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en milde zeep.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen die krassen kunnen veroorzaken.
- Laat de bestekmand volledig drogen voordat u deze weer opbergt.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De bestekmand is instabiel.
  - Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de mand op een vlakke ondergrond staat en niet overbeladen is.
  
- Probleem: De bestekmand is moeilijk schoon te maken.
  - Oplossing: Probeer een sopje van warme zeepwater en gebruik een zachte spons.

8. Afvoer

Wanneer u de bestekmand niet meer nodig heeft, verwijder dan alle inhoud en gooi het product op een 
milieuvriendelijke manier weg. Raadpleeg uw plaatselijke afvalverwerkingsdiensten voor informatie over recycling.

9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com  
Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220  
Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland  

Dank u voor het kiezen van onze bestekmand. We wensen u veel plezier met uw aankoop!



ES ESPAÑOL
Manual del Producto: Canasta de Cubiertos Redonda de 12 Piezas - Gray RBKU
 
 1. Información General 
 La canasta de cubiertos redonda de 12 piezas es un accesorio esencial para el almacenamiento y la organización de 
cubiertos en entornos de cocina, restaurantes y catering. Su diseño práctico y funcional permite mantener los cubiertos 
en un solo lugar, facilitando el acceso y optimizando el espacio.
 
 2. Información de Seguridad 
 - Uso Adecuado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de cubiertos. No utilizar para 
otros propósitos.
 - Mantenimiento de la Limpieza: Asegúrese de limpiar la canasta regularmente para evitar la acumulación de bacterias 
y suciedad. 
 - Evitar Caídas: Coloque la canasta en una superficie estable para evitar que se caiga y cause lesiones o daños.
 - Almacenamiento Seguro: No sobrecargue la canasta, ya que esto podría comprometer su integridad estructural. 
 - Uso de Productos Químicos: Evite el contacto con productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar los materiales.
 
 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones 
 - Modelo: RBKU 
 - Material: Plástico de alta calidad 
 - Color: Gris 
 - Dimensiones: Diámetro 25 cm, Altura 10 cm 
 - Capacidad: Hasta 12 piezas de cubiertos 
 - Uso: Interior y exterior 
 - Peso: 0.5 kg
 
 4. Configuración e Instalación 
 1. Retire la canasta de cubiertos de su embalaje. 
 2. Coloque la canasta en una superficie plana y estable. 
 3. Asegúrese de que la canasta esté limpia y seca antes de comenzar a cargarla con cubiertos. 
 4. Organice los cubiertos en la canasta de acuerdo con sus preferencias, asegurando que estén bien distribuidos para 
evitar desequilibrios. 
 
 5. Operación 
 - Para acceder a los cubiertos, simplemente levante la canasta y seleccione el utensilio que necesite. 
 - La canasta proporciona fácil visibilidad y acceso a todos los cubiertos almacenados. 
 
 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento 
 - Se recomienda limpiar la canasta regularmente utilizando agua tibia y un detergente suave. 
 - Evite el uso de esponjas abrasivas que puedan rayar la superficie. 
 - Enjuague bien y deje secar al aire antes de volver a usarla.
 
 7. Solución de Problemas 
 - Problema: La canasta se inestabiliza. 
  - Solución: Asegúrese de que la canasta esté colocada en una superficie plana y no esté sobrecargada. 
 - Problema: Dificultad para acceder a los cubiertos. 
  - Solución: Organice los cubiertos de manera que los más utilizados estén en la parte superior. 
 - Problema: Acumulación de suciedad. 
  - Solución: Limpie la canasta regularmente como se indica en la sección de limpieza.
 
 8. Eliminación 
 Al final de su vida útil, esta canasta de cubiertos debe eliminarse de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje. 
Verifique las directrices de su zona para asegurar que los materiales sean reciclados adecuadamente.
 
 9. Contacto 
 Para más información, asistencia o consulta, puede contactar con nosotros: 
 - Email: info@ggmgastro.com 
 - Teléfono: 0800 7000 220 
 - Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania 
 
 Gracias por elegir la Canasta de Cubiertos Redonda de 12 Piezas - Gray RBKU. Su satisfacción es nuestra prioridad.



FR FRANÇAIS
Manuel d'utilisation du panier à couverts rond 12 pièces - gris
 
  Informations Générales
 Merci d'avoir choisi le panier à couverts rond 12 pièces de GGM Gastro. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation 
professionnelle dans la restauration et pour les besoins privés. Il est fabriqué à partir de matériaux de haute qualité 
pour assurer durabilité et fonctionnalité.
 
  Informations de Sécurité
 - Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné à stocker et transporter des couverts. Ne l'utilisez pas à d'autres fins.
 - Charge maximale : Ne surchargez pas le panier. Respectez les limites de capacité pour éviter des accidents ou des 
dommages.
 - Manipulation : Portez des gants de protection lors de la manipulation du panier pour éviter les coupures ou les 
blessures.
 - Environnement : Ne placez pas le panier près de sources d'eau ou de chaleur excessives pour éviter des 
dégradations.
 - Ravageurs : Évitez tout contact avec des substances corrosives ou irritantes.
 
  Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications
 - Dimensions : 250 x 250 x 120 mm
 - Matériau : Polypropylène
 - Couleur : Gris
 - Capacité : 12 pièces de couverts standard
 - Poids : 800 g
 
  Installation et Configuration
 1. Déballez le produit : Retirez le panier à couverts de son emballage.
 2. Inspectez le produit : Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de dommages visibles.
 3. Emplacement : Placez le panier à couverts dans un endroit stable et sécurisé, tel qu'un chariot de service ou une 
cuisine de restauration.
 4. Chargement : Disposez les couverts de manière ordonnée dans les compartiments prévus.
 
  Utilisation
 1. Chargement des couverts : Insérez les couverts dans les compartiments du panier. Assurez-vous que les couverts 
sont bien enfoncés pour éviter qu'ils ne se déplacent pendant le transport.
 2. Transport : Prenez le panier par ses poignées et transportez-le avec soin.
 3. Déchargement : Pour décharger, saisissez les couverts avec précaution pour éviter les accidents. 
 
  Nettoyage et Entretien
 - Nettoyage : Lavez le panier à couverts à l'eau chaude et au savon doux. Évitez les nettoyants abrasifs qui pourraient 
endommager le matériau.
 - Séchage : Laissez sécher à l'air libre ou essuyez avec un chiffon propre.
 - Contrôles réguliers : Inspectez le panier régulièrement pour détecter d'éventuels signes d'usure ou de dommages.
 
  Dépannage
 - Dommages visibles : Si vous constatez des fissures ou des cassures, cessez d'utiliser le panier et remplacez-le 
immédiatement.
 - Difficultés de nettoyage : Pour les taches persistantes, utilisez un nettoyant non abrasif et une éponge douce.
 
  Élimination
 - Recyclage : Ce produit est recyclable. Disposez-le conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de 
recyclage des plastiques.
 - Déchets : Ne jetez pas ce produit dans les éviers, toilettes ou canalisations.
 
  Contact
 Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :
 - Email : info@ggmgastro.com
 - Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
 - Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne



IT ITALIANO
Manuale del Prodotto
 
 1. Informazioni Generali 
 Grazie per aver scelto il nostro cestello per posate rotondo a 12 pezzi (Codice: RBKU). Questo prodotto è progettato 
per resistere all'uso intensivo in ambienti culinari, facilitando l'organizzazione e la pulizia delle posate.
 
 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza 
 - Destinato all'uso professionale: Questo prodotto è stato progettato esclusivamente per un uso commerciale. Non 
utilizzare in ambito domestico.
 - Manipolazione sicura: Usare sempre guanti quando si maneggiano oggetti taglienti. 
 - Superfici di lavoro: Assicurarsi che le superfici di lavoro siano piane e senza ostacoli.
 - Pulizia: Seguire le istruzioni di pulizia per prevenire contaminazioni.
 - Bambini: Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
 
 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche 
 - Codice prodotto: RBKU 
 - Dimensioni: 30 cm di diametro 
 - Materiale: Plastica resistente 
 - Capacità: 12 posate 
 - Colore: Grigio 
 - Peso: 1 kg 
 - Utilizzo: Ideale per ristoranti, bar e catering.
 
 4. Configurazione e Installazione 
 1. Rimuovere il cestello dalla confezione.
 2. Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano integre e non danneggiate.
 3. Posizionare il cestello su una superficie piana e stabile.
 4. Se necessario, fissare il cestello con fascette o adesivi appositi per stabilità.
 
 5. Funzionamento 
 - Inserire le posate nel cestello in modo ordinato, separando i diversi tipi per facilitare l'accesso.
 - Evitare di sovraccaricare il cestello per garantire una facile pulizia e un accesso rapido.
 
 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione 
 - Lavare il cestello a mano con acqua calda e sapone neutro.
 - Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
 - Asciugare completamente con un panno morbido per evitare macchie d'acqua.
 
 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi 
 - Problema: Il cestello non si stabilizza.
  - Soluzione: Controllare che la superficie sia piana e che non ci siano oggetti sotto di esso.
 - Problema: Danni visibili al cestello.
  - Soluzione: Sostituire il cestello in caso di crepe o rotture.
 
 8. Smaltimento 
 - Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le leggi locali sul riciclaggio.
 - Non gettare il prodotto in rifiuti indifferenziati. Verificare i centri di raccolta per il riciclaggio della plastica.
 
 9. Contatti 
 Per ulteriori informazioni, contattaci: 
 Email: info@ggmgastro.com 
 Telefono: 0800 7000 220 
 Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania


